

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JACOB TEITELBAUM,

Plaintiff,

- against -

JUDA KATZ; CHAYA KATZ; JOEL TENNENBAUM;
BLUMA TENNENBAUM; DAVID RUBENSTEIN;
KIRYAS JOEL COMM AMBULANCE CRP; DISTRICT
FAMILY COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY 9TH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT; HON. ANDREW P. BIVONA; ATTY.
MARIA PETRIZIO; CHILDREN'S RIGHTS SOCIETY
OF ORANGE COUNTY; ATTY. KIM PAVLOVIC;
ATTY JOHN FRANCIS X. BURKE; CHILD
PROTECTIVE SERVICES OF ORANGE COUNTY;
CHRISTINE BRUNET; ATTY. STEPHANIE BAZILEOR;
JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 95; JANE DOES 1-20;

Defendants.

Docket No. 12-CV-2858 (VB)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
ON BEHALF OF MARIA A. PATRIZIO, ESQ. S/H/A ATTY. MARIA
PETRIZIO IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT AND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Garbarini & Scher, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant
MARIA A. PATRIZIO, ESQ. s/h/a ATTY. MARIA PETRIZIO
432 Park Avenue South
New York, New York 10016-8013
(212) 689-1113

Of Counsel: Gregg D. Weinstock, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE COMPLAINT AND AMENDED COMPLAINT	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
POINT I LEGAL AID ATTORNEYS ARE NOT STATE ACTORS, DO NOT ACT UNDER “COLOR OF STATE LAW” AND, THEREFORE, CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
POINT II THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A VALID CONSPIRACY CLAIM	6
POINT III THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE <i>ROOKER- FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE	7
POINT IV <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION BARS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS	9
POINT V UPON DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIMS, THIS COURT, IN ITS DISCRETION, MAY EXERCISE ITS SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1367 AND DISMISS ANY RELATED STATE CLAIMS IN THE COMPLAINT AND AMENDED COMPLAINT	13
POINT VI PLEADING STANDARDS	14
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Airlines v. Block</i> , 905 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689, 703, 112 S.Ct. 206 (1992)	12
<i>Arena v. Department of Social Services of Nassau County</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 146 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281, 296 (1970)	7
<i>Baicker-McKee, Federal Civil Rules Handbook</i> (2006), p. 355	14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 1002, 102 S.Ct. 2777, 2784-85; 73 L.Ed.2d 534 (1982)	5
<i>Brodeau v. Village of Deposit</i> , 113 F.Supp.2d 292 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<i>Brown v. Paterson</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25687 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	5
<i>Cement and Concrete Workers District Council Welfare Fund, Pension Fund, Legal Services Fund, and Annuity Fund v. Frascone</i> , 68 F.Supp.2d 166 (EDNY 1999)	13
<i>Czarecki v. Scherer</i> , 64 F.Supp.2d 92 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	13
<i>Daniel v. Safir</i> , 135 F.Supp.2d 367 (EDNY 2001)	5, 13
<i>Diamond "D" Constr. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191, 198 (2d Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462, 482 - 84 and n. 16 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Donkor v. City of New York Human Resources Admin.</i> , 673 F.Supp. 1221, 1226 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	11
<i>Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 186, 190 (1 st Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Duvall v. Sharp</i> , 905 F.2d 1188, 1189 (8 th Cir. 1990)	7

Dwares v. City of New York, 985 F.2d 94, 98 (2nd Cir. 1993) 5, 7

Educadores Puertorriquenos En Accion v. Hernandez, 367 F.3d 61, 67-68
(1st Cir. 2004) 14

Edem v. Spitzer, 204 Fed. Appx. 95, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 27919 (2d Cir. 2006) 8

Elmasri v. England, 111 F.Supp.2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 5, 6, 9, 12

Erbacci, Serone & Moriarty, Ltd. v. United States, 939 F.Supp 1045 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 5

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp., 125 S.Ct. 1517, 1521 - 22 (2005) 8

Fariello v. Rodriguez, 148 FRD 670, 686 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) 5, 8

Gibson v. Berryhill, 411 U.S. 564, 577 (1973) 11

Goldstein v. Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company, 60 A.D.3d 506,
875 N.Y.S.2d 53 (1st Dep’t 2009) 13

Hom v. Brennan, 304 F.Supp.2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 5, 8

Houston v. Seward & Kissel, 2008 US Dist. Lexis 23914 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 14

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592, 608, *reh’g denied*, 421 U.S. 971 (1975) 10

Ingallinera v. State of New York 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15369 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) 9

Judice v. Vail, 430 U.S. 327 at 336, n. 12 (1997) 10, 11

Julian v. New York City Transit Authority, 857 F.Supp. 242, 252 (E.D.N.Y. 1994),
aff’d 52 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 1995) 6, 7

Law v. S&M Enterprises, 72 A.D.3d 497, 898 N.Y.S.2d 42 (2d Dep’t 2010) 13

Lefcourt v. Legal Aid Society, 445 F.2d 1150, 1157 (2d Cir. 1971) 5

Levine v. County of Westchester, 828 F.Supp. 238 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 6

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Company, 457 U.S. 922, 102 S.Ct. 2744, 73 L.Ed.2d 482 (1982) ... 5

McArthur v. Bell, 788 F.Supp. 706 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) 12

McDarby v. Dinkins, 907 F.2d 1334 (2nd Cir. 1990) 5

Mitchell-Angel v. Cronin, 101 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1996) 12

Moccio v. NYS Office of Court Admin., 95 F.3d 195, 198 - 99 (2nd Cir. 1996) 8

Moore v. Sims, 442 U.S. 415, 435 (1979) 10, 12

Neustein v. Orbach, 732 F.Supp. 333, 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 5, 10, 12

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1, 12 - 13 (1987) 10

Pfifer v. City of New York, 289 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002) 8

Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312, 102 S.Ct. 445 (1981) 5

Polur v. Raffe, 912 F.Supp.2d 52, 56 (2d Cir. 1990) 7

Railroad Comm'n v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496, 498 (1941) 12

Reinhardt v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Social Services,
715 F.Supp. 1253, 1256 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 10, 12

Riddle v. Mondragon, 83 F.3d 1197, 12012 (10th Cir. 1996) 14

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Company, 263 U.S. 413, 416 (1923) 7, 8

Shapiro v. Kronfeld 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23807 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 8, 9

Spargo v. New York State Comm'n on Jud. Conduct, 351 F.3d 65, 75 (2d Cir. 2003) 9, 10

Storck v. Suffolk County Department of Social Services, 62 F.Supp.2d at 941 6, 9

Taylor v. Books a Million, Inc., 296 F.3d 376, 378 (5th Cir. 2002) 14

Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co., 784 F.2d 1133, 1142 (2d Cir. 1986), *rev'd on other grounds*,
481 U.S. 1 (1987) 11

Turco v. Monroe County Bar Association, 554 F.2d 515, 520 (2d Cir. 1977), *cert. denied*,
434 U.S. 834 (1977) 11

*United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &
Helpers of America*, 941 F.2d 1292 (2nd Cir. 1991) 5

United States Mine Workers v. Gibbs, 383 U.S. 715, 725, 86 S.Ct. 1130, 1138,
16 L.Ed. 2nd 218 (1966) 13

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 1, 9, 10, 11, 12

Rules

F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) 11, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 4, 6, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1985 1, 6, 7

N.Y. Family Court Act §§ 1011, *et seq.* 10
